

CNR No. DLNT01-007897-2021

Session case no. 539/2021

FIR no. 336/2021

PS-Bhalswa Dairy

State Vs-Salim @ Imran & anr. (**Salim @ Imran**)

U/s-307/323/324/341/34 IPC

01/11/2021

As per office order no. 798/RG/DHC/021 dated 29/10/2021 of Hon'ble Delhi High Court & subsequent order no. 32941-33005/PD&SJ Sectt./COVID/North/RC/2021 dated 29/10/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, around 3/4 th of the total strength of judicial officers shall hold the court physically, while the others shall hold through virtual mode w.e.f. 01/11/2021 to 20/11/2021 and there shall be complete resumption of physical Courts w.e.f. 22/11/2021. The Courts shall, however, shall permit hybrid/videoconferencing hearing where a request to such effect is made by any of the parties and/or their counsel.

This application for grant of **regular bail u/s 439 Cr.PC** moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Salim @ Imran** is placed before me since the regular matter is pending before this Court.

(AS PER ROSTER, PHYSICAL HEARING IS DONE TODAY)

Present in the Court :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:IO SI Rakesh Kumar of PS Bhalswa Dairy

Present through Webex :Sh. Satish K. Sansi, Id. counsel for the

:applicant/accused.

Reply to the bail application has already been received.

At request of Id. counsel for the applicant/accused, put up for consideration of the bail application on **17/11/2021. Issue notice to IO to appear in person before the Court on the said date.**

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)

Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)

Rohini Courts: Delhi:01/11/2021(A)