

CNR No. DLNT01-007897-2021
IA No. 3/22(Bail application of accused Salim @ Imran)
Session Case No. 539/2021
FIR No. 336/2021
PS- Bhalaswa Dariy
State Vs- Saleem @ Imran and another
U/s- 307/323/324/341/34 IPC

16/03/2022

File taken up today as an application for grant of regular bail u/s 439 Cr.P.C has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Salim @ Imran** is pending for disposal.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Vivek Anand, Id counsel for applicant/accused.

It is submitted by Id counsel for applicant that applicant has been falsely implicated in the present case. He has further submitted that nothing has been recovered from the present applicant. Id counsel for the applicant submitted that applicant has been taken into JC on 18.06.2021 and since then he is languishing in JC. He has further submitted that applicant is having two small children out of whom the younger one is 6-8 months old and the older is about 5-6 years old. He has further submitted that applicant is sole bread earner of his family and there is no male member in the family to look after his small children and wife. Id counsel has further prayed that applicant may be granted bail.

On the other hand, Id Additional P.P for State has opposed the bail application and submitted that the present bail application may be dismissed in view of the seriousness of offence.

Heard. Keeping in view the custody period of the applicant/accused and the fact that applicant is having two small children of tender age and his wife is house wife and family of the accused is at the verge of starvation in the absence of the applicant/accused, on humanitarian ground, it is ordered that present applicant be released on bail on his furnishing personal bond in the sum of **Rs. 20,000/- with two sureties** in the like amount. However the applicant/accused is directed to remain available on his mobile phone number. He is further directed that in case of change of residential address or contact details, he shall immediately intimate the

CNR No. DLNT01-007897-2021
IA No. 3/22(Bail application of accused Salim @ Imran)
Session Case No. 539/2021
FIR No. 336/2021
PS- Bhalaswa Dariy
State Vs- Saleem @ Imran and another
U/s- 307/323/324/341/34 IPC

-2-

Court in this regard. He is further directed not to threaten the remaining prosecution witnesses in any manner or tamper with evidence or indulge in **any other criminal activity in future** and to follow the guidelines qua COVID 19 issued by Government of India as well as by Govt. of NCT of Delhi. In case, it is prima facie brought to the notice of the Court that the applicant/accused is violating the said conditions, the bail granted to **him shall be liable to be cancelled on an application of investigating agency** in this regard. The bail application is disposed of accordingly. Nothing stated herein shall tantamount to any expression of opinion on the merits of the case. **Regular matter be put up on date already fixed i.e 11.05.2022.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:16/03/2022(M)