

CNR No. : DLNT01-007897-2021
SC No. : 539/2021
STATE Vs. SALEEM @ IMRAN AND ANR.
FIR No. : 336 /2021
PS : Bhalswa Dairy
u/s : 307/323/324/341/34 IPC

07.10.2022

Present: Sh. G. S. Gureya, Id. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused persons are absent.
Ld. Proxy counsel for accused A1.

An application has been moved for issuing production warrant of applicant/accused Saleem @ Imran (A-1).

Perused.

It is mentioned in the application that accused Salim @ Imran (A-1) is in JC in case FIR No. 436/2022, PS Swaroop Nagar.

In view of the same, **issue production warrants against him through concerned Jail Superintendent for the next date.**

Process issued u/s 82 Cr.P.C. against accused Karima (A2) not received back.

Issue notice to SHO concerned to explain the reason as to why the process u/s 82 Cr.P.C. issued against accused Karima (A2) not received back.

Issue fresh process u/s 82 Cr.P.C against accused Karima (A2) in terms of previous order. **Process server who execute the process u/s 82 Cr.P.C. is directed to take the photographs and videography of affixation.**

Put up for appearance of both the accused persons/further proceedings on **11.01.2023.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:07.10.2022(R)