

CNR No.: DLNT01-007897-2021
SC No. : 539/2021
STATE Vs. SALEEM @ IMRAN AND ANR.
FIR No.336 /2021
PS Bhalswa Dairy
U/s. 307/323/324/341/34 IPC

11.01.2023

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused persons Salim @ Imran (A1) and Karima (A2) are absent.

None has appeared on behalf of accused Salim @ Imran (A1) despite repeated calls since morning. **Issue NBWs against him alongwith notice to his surety u/s 446 Cr.P.C. for the next date.**

Process issued u/s 82 Cr.P.C. against the accused Karima (A2) by way of affixation received back with the report one person in the name of Shahid was found at the given address who told that accused Karima is his sister and she was residing with them and now there is no relation of ours with her and she has left their house and her present whereabouts are not known to them. Process server who has executed has not taken the photographs of the affixation and has also not done the videography of the same.

Issue fresh process u/s 82 Cr.P.C against the said accused through SHO by way of affixation as well as by way of publication in any local newspaper for the next date. Process server who execute the process u/s 82 Cr.P.C. is directed to take the photographs and videography of affixation.

Put up for appearance of both accused persons/further proceedings on **03.04.2023**.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:11.01.2023_(R)

CNR No.: DLNT01-007897-2021
SC No. : 539/2021
STATE Vs. SALEEM @ IMRAN AND ANR.
FIR No.336 /2021
PS Bhalswa Dairy
U/s. 307/323/324/341/34 IPC

-2-

At 12:00 p.m.

At this stage, accused Salim @ Imran (A1) has been produced from JC in some other case bearing FIR No. 436/2022, PS Swaroop Nagar. Hence, **there is no need to issue NBWs against him and notice to his surety.** He has been apprised of the court proceedings and next date of hearing.

Put up on date fixed i.e. 03.04.2023 for purpose fixed.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:11.01.2023^(R)