

CNR No.:DLNT01-007897-2021
SC No. 539/2021
STATE Vs. Salim @ Imran & Anr.
FIR No. 336/2021
PS Bhalswa Dairy
U/s: 307/323/324/341/34 IPC

12.07.2023

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Salim @ Imran in person on bail.
Accused Karima is absent.
Ms. Geeta Bhandari, Ld. Counsel for accused Salim @ Imran.

Process U/s 82 Cr. PC issued against accused Karima received back duly executed, however, the process has not been executed by way of publication, in compliance of the previous order dated 11.01.2023.

Let a notice be issued upon SHO PS concerned for NDOH to give explanation as to why the process has not been executed by way of publication despite specific directions of the Court.

In view of the same, let fresh process U/s 82 Cr. PC be issued against accused Karima by way of publication, in compliance of the previous order dated 11.0.2023, returnable for NDOH.

Let the process server who has executed the process under section 82 Cr. PC of accused Karima be called in person for recording his statement in this respect on NDOH.

Be put up for further proceedings on **27.09.2023**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
12.07.2023 (RG)