

CNR No.:DLNT01-007897-2021
SC No. 539/2021
STATE Vs. Salim @ Imran & Anr.
FIR No. 336/2021
PS Bhalaswa Dairy
U/s: 307/323/324/341/34 IPC

10.10.2023

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Salim @ Imran in person bail.
Accused Karima is absent.
Ms. Geeta Bhandari, Ld. Counsel for accused
Salim @ Imran.

Process server HC Rakesh is absent despite service of notice.

Let B/W be issued against HC Rakesh in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety in the like amount through SHO concerned, returnable for NDOH.

Be put up for further proceedings on **21.11.2023**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi

At this stage, Process Server HC Rakesh has appeared before the Court and seeks oral apology and prayed that B/W issued against him may kindly be cancelled. Submissions heard. B/W issued against him stands cancelled. He is warned to be careful in future.

Accused Karima has not appeared before the Court despite execution of process u/s 82 Cr.P.C, through regular mode as well as by way of publication. Process Server HC Rakesh who had executed the process u/s 82 Cr.P.C., is present. His separate statement u/s 82 Cr.PC recorded.Contd2/-

-2- SC No. 539/2021
STATE Vs. Salim @ Imran & Anr.
FIR No. 336/2021
PS Bhalaswa Dairy
U/s: 307/323/324/341/34 IPC

I have perused the record. I am satisfied that accused Karima is intentionally evading process of law. In view of the same, **accused Karima is declared Proclaimed Offender**. Let necessary intimation be sent to the concerned SHO with direction to produce the accused Karima as and when she is found.

Be put up for arguments on the point of charge on **21.11.2023**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
10.10.2023 ^(R)